Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Amritpal Kaur (9888787415)

Through Preetinder Pal Council Advocate, Chamber NO. 136, Judicial Complex, Jagraon, District Ludhiana

Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o SSP (Rural), Jagraon District Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority

O/o DIG, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1288 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: ASI, Harpreet Singh (9779800315)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.11.2020 vide which respondent ASI, Harpreet Singh was intimated the Commission that requisite information was sent to the appellant dated 03.11.2020. A last and final opportunity is given to the appellant to go through the supplied information, once she had received the information. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 05.01.2021 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Ms. Amritpal Kaur is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 05.01.2021 has been received from the appellant by the undersigned bench stating that requisite information relates with point no. B has been supplied to her but information in connection with point no. A and C. This email is taken on record.
- 3. Respondent, ASI, Harpreet Singh states that pending requisite information has been sent to the appellant through registered post yesterday i.e. 04.01.2021.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, appellant is advised to go through the supplied information and point out the deficiency, if any, in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission before the next date of hearing. Respondent PIO is directed to remove the deficiency if any pointed out by the appellant. Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **08.02.2021 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number **918232900**).
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.01.2021

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, (9814924851)

S/o 8/237, Jagrao Road, Mandi Mullapur, Distt Ludhiana- 141101

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer (By Name)

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police (Rural), Jagraon, Districts Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Inspector General of Police, Ludhiana Range, Near Old Courts Ludhiana.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.:2604 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: ASI, Jagdish Singh (9872200763)

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.11.2020 vide which appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta stated that no record has been supplied to him for inspection.

A last and final opportunity was given to the respondent PIO, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police (Rural), Jagraon, Districts Ludhiana to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing, failing to which punitive action will be initiated against him. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through registered post for his ready reference. Respondent, ASI, Harpreet Singh is also directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, ASI, Jagdish Singh states that specific number and date of information was demanded from the appellant but till date not provided by the appellant.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta earlier intimated the Commission that he is having other cases pending before the bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Sanjiv Garg today itself so due to time clash he was unable to attend hearing before the undersigned bench.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, both the parties are advised to co-operate on the <u>appellant's visit at the respondent's office on 25.01.2020</u> for the inspection of official record and supply the identified information as per RTI application. In case requisite information is not available in the official record, respondent PIO is directed to supply a reply in writing to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

Appeal Case No.:2604 of 2019

Heard through CISCO WEBEX

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 08.02.2021 through CISCO WEBEX at

11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number

918232900).

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.01.2021

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, (9814924851)

S/o 8/237, Jagrao Road, Mandi Mullapur, Distt Ludhiana- 141101

Appellant Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Director General of Police, Punjab Police Headquarters Sector-9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director General of Police, Punjab Police Headquarters Sector-9, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3393 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: ASI, Jagdish Singh (9872200763)

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.11.2020 vide which appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta stated that no record has been supplied to him for inspection.

A last and final opportunity was given to the respondent PIO, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police (Rural), Jagraon, Districts Ludhiana to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing, failing to which punitive action will be initiated against him. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through registered post for his ready reference. Respondent, ASI, Harpreet Singh is also directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, ASI, Jagdish Singh states that specific number and date of information was demanded from the appellant but till date not provided by the appellant.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta earlier intimated the Commission that he is having other cases pending before the bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Sanjiv Garg today itself so due to time clash he was unable to attend hearing before the undersigned bench.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, both the parties are advised to co-operate on the <u>appellant's visit at the respondent's office on 25.01.2020</u> for the inspection of official record and supply the identified information as per RTI application. In case requisite information is not available in the official record, respondent PIO is directed to supply a reply in writing to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

Appeal Case No.: 3393 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 08.02.2021 through CISCO WEBEX at

11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900).

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.01.2021

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, (9814924851)

S/o 8/237, Jagrao Road, Mandi Mullapur, Distt Ludhiana- 141101

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Deputy Commissioner of Police, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer

O/o Thana Salem Tabri, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner of Police, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.:2593 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: ASI, Surinder Singh (9256376274)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.11.2020 vide which respondent PIO was directed to send the identified pages to the appellant through registered post.
- Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 05.01.2021 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, ASI, Surinder Singh states that pending requisite information has been sent to the appellant through registered post yesterday i.e. 04.01.2021.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta earlier intimated the Commission that he is having other cases pending before the bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Sanjiv Garg today itself so due to time clash he was unable to attend hearing before the undersigned bench.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, appellant is advised to go through the supplied information and point out the deficiency, if any, in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission before the next date of hearing. Respondent PIO is directed to remove the deficiency if any pointed out by the appellant. Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **08.02.2021 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number **918232900**).
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.01.2021

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, (9814924851)

S/o 8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullapur, Distt Ludhiana- 141101

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secretary Home Punjab Secretariat-1, Sector-1 Chandigarh

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o SSP,

Ludhiana (Rural)

Encl. RTI Request.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Home

Punjab Secretariat, Chandigarh Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3392 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Amritpal Kaur (8146992028) (O/o Home Dept., Punjab, Chandigarh) through CISCO WEBEX along with ASI, Jaswinder Singh (O/o

DGP, Punjab, Chandigarh) (8295271122) at PSIC Office.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.11.2020 vide which respondent, ASI, Harbhajan Singh stated that appellant could contact him so that required information could be discussed. Appellant agreed and assured that he will contact the respondent within one week. A copy of RTI application along with first appeal was supplied to the respondent during the hearing. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 05.01.2021 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Ms. Amritpal Kaur states that requisite information relates with the office of DGP and RTI application has been transferred to the concerned office.
- 3. Respondent, ASI, Jaswinder Singh states that requisite information relates with the office of SSP, Ludhiana (Rural) and RTI application was transferred under section 6(3) on 24.12.2020. He submitted a copy of a letter no. 4033-35dated 28.12.2020 regarding transferring of RTI application. This letter is taken on record.
- 4. Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta earlier intimated the Commission that he is having other cases pending before the bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Sanjiv Garg today itself so due to time clash he was unable to attend hearing before the undersigned bench.

Appeal Case No.: 3392 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

5. After hearing the respondents and examining the case file, I am of the considered view that respondent PIO, O/o SSP, Ludhiana (Rural) is to be implead as a necessary party in this case. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post along with RTI request for his ready reference. He is also directed to supply the requisite information as per RTI application to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively.

- 6. Respondent PIO, O/o Home Department is exempted in this case till further orders.
- 7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **08.02.2021 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number **918232900**).
- 8. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.01.2021

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jagdish Chander (9560327555, 805495891)

Advocate, R/o House No 735, Sector 6, Urban Estate, Karnal-132001, Haryan**a**

Appellant/Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer (By Name)

O/o EO, Nagar Council, Zirakpur, Distt Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt, Patiala.

Appeal Case No.: 569 of 2020
Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Respondent

Present:

Sh. Jagdish Chander, appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Lakhvir Singh (9914780020)

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.12.2020 vide which a last and final opportunity was given to the respondent PIO to supply the reply/information as per RTI application along with directions to comply with the previous orders of the Commission dated 29.09.2020 regarding the compensation. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 05.01.2021 i.e. today.

2. In today's hearing, On this, appellant, Sh. Jagdish Chander states that respondent PIO had supplied him naksha of the colony of year 2017 but required information relates with 2004 year. He added that compensation cheque amounting Rs. 2,000/- has been received from the respondent PIO. He also mentioned that he has already been supplied the year and number relates with colony to the respondent PIO as demanded by him. He requested the Commission to supply the complete information.

- 3. On this, respondent, Sh. Lakhvir Singh, states that colony was regularized in year 2017 and before that colony was unauthorized. He added that requisite information was sent to the appellant through registered post on 15.12.2020. He requested for an adjournment to go through the official record once again.
- 4. Request of the respondent is granted; respondent PIO is directed to go through official record once again and supply the proper reply / information to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively. Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case.

Appeal Case No.: 569 of 2020
Heard through CISCO WEREX

Heard through CISCO WEBEX
 Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 08.02.2021 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00

A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number **918232900**).

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.01.2021

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Lajpat Rai Garg, 9814230616 S/o Sh. Harbans Lal, B- 3/287 Roman Street, Jaito, Distt Faridkot.

Appellant/Complaint

Public Information Officer

O/o EO, Nagar Panchayat, Chamkaur Sahib, Dist Ropar

Respondents

Complaint Case No.: 365 of 2020 **Heard through CISCO WEBEX**

Versus

Present: Sh. Lajpat Rai Garg, the complainant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.11.2020 vide 1. which it was observed that RTI application is not specific and vague in nature. Accordingly, complainant was advised to specify the specific required information. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 05.01.2021 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, complainant, Sh. Lajpat Rai Garg states that he has sent a letter regarding the specific required information to the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 04.01.2021 has undersigned bench from been received by the the respondent eonp.srichamkaursahib@gmail.com comprising a letter no. 695 dated 04.01.2020 through which he requested for an adjournment in this case. This email is taken on record.
- 4. Request of the respondent is granted; respondent PIO is directed to go through official record once again and supply the proper reply / information to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively. Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case.
- Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 08.02.2021 through CISCO WEBEX at 5. 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900).
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.01.2021